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Re: LR -08 -107, Sales taxability of assembling invitations, etc. for mailing

This is in response to your request for a determination of the taxability of the assembly of
your custom invitations and announcements for customers. What follows is verbatim your facts

and requested determination and our response thereto. 

Facts: 

I offer full service custom invitations and announcements. This involves me purchasing
and reselling the paper, printing, and assembling invitations for mailing. All of these

components are offered to customers in an a' la carte manner. This means I may only sell paper
to one customer. I may sell printing along with paper or print on a customer' s paper. Customers
may choose for me to partially or fully assemble multi -part invitations. Conversely, they may
choose to do it themselves. 

My question involves whether or not assembly is taxable. The representative who visited
me feels it is because he says I cannot break apart the components that go into making a finished
product. However, I feel that it is not taxable for two reasons. First, as I explained above, it is a

combination of separate service which may or may not be included in a final sale. The primary
products I sell are paper and printing, which are clearly taxable as they involve tangible, material
items. The finished product however is sold in a variety of "unfinished" states depending on the
end users wish. To me this is an " installation" type of service.. A customer can do it themselves

or pay me to do it for them. 

Secondly, and most importantly, I based my policy on over 5 years working and
managing a Copy and Print Center at There, we performed nearly identical
services in the copy shop on a daily basis. All paper and printed items were taxed. All service

related items, such as folding hand stapling, and collating, were not. These are essentially the
same products and services I currently offer my customers. 

To further clarify, " assembly" may or may not involve any or all of the following: 
adhering multiple layers of paper, collating multiple layers of enclosures, folding and stacking, 
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insertion, scaling envelopes. zip code sorting and affixing postage. With the exception of

adhesion, none of these items require any tangible materials that have already been taxed with
the paper and printing. It is solely an effort of my time and concentration, which is what I have
based my fees on. I consider adhesive an office supply and do not charge the customer for it at
all as it is nearly impossible to quantity from job to job. 

Our Response: 

The sale of tangible personal property, unless specifically exempted by the provisions of
the Oklahoma sales tax code, is subject to the levy of sales tax. 68 O. S. § 1354( A)( 1). Gross

receipts, gross proceeds, or sales price is the base upon which sales tax is calculated. The terms

are synonymous and are defined as " the total amount of consideration ... for which personal

property or services are sold ... whether received in money or otherwise, without any deduction
for the cost of material used, labor or service cost; charges by the seller for any services
necessary to complete the sale...." 68 O. S. § 1352( 12). Also see Commission Rule 710:65 -1 - 9

on our website: www.oktax.state.ok.us

Therefore, the assembly of invitations or announcements, for those clients which require
your service should be included in gross receipts and is subject to sales tax. Sales tax should be

calculated on the total amount of the charge for your products without any deduction for labor
cost, i.e. assembly. 

This response applies only to the circumstances discussed in your request of August 7, 
2008. Pursuant to Commission Rule 710: 1- 3- 73( e), this Letter ruling may be generally relied
upon only by the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been
accurately and completely stated, and there has been no change in applicable law. 

Sincerely, 

OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION

Aa J. Su Ivan

Tax Policy Analyst


